MO/NB

72405

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of TRYNDERBIRD WATER
COMPANY under Section 454 of the
Public Utilities Code for
authority to increase its public
utility water rates

Asnlication No. 43702

*1

(Filed Avgust 11, 1966)

Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens,

by Uyman C. Kagpp, aad
W. If‘ZEEEIE?ffor applicant.

Chester C, Newmen and Raymond E. Hevtens,
Lor the Ccumyssion sitafi.

A public hearing on the application was held in Palm
Springs, California, on February 17, 1967, before Sxaminer Rogers
‘and the matter was submitted. ALl customers were nmotified of the
hearing. There were no protests.

The applicant requests authority to increase its general
netered service rates as follows:

Quantity Rates: Tex Mater Per Month

Zresent opose

$ 2.00 $ 2.50
.29

500
2,000
2,500
5,000

10,000
20,000

First
Next
Next
Next
Next
Over

cu. ft. or less

cu. f£t., pexr 100
cu. ft., per 100
cu. ft., pexr 100
cu. ft., per 100
cu. ft., per 100

cu. ft.
cu. ft. .23
cu. ft. .}g
cu. ft. oL
cu. fr. ‘ .08

Minimm Charge: .
For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter

For
For
Forxr
Fox
For
For

3/4~inch meter
1-inch meter
l%-inch meter
2~inch meter
3-inch meter

(A

$ 2.50

- 3.50
5.00
7.50
10.00
20.00

4~inch meter

35.00 (3)

Shown as 3/8-inch in application, in error.
Largest meter presently in use in 3-inch size.

(5

-1-




A,48702 EMM *

In addition, applicant in Exhibit 1 requests an upward
adjustment from $0.07 to $0.08 per 100 cubic feet for water presently
sold to Palm Valley Water Company under an amended interchange
agreement approved by the Commission pursuant to Decision No, 55883,
dated December 3, 1957, in Application No. 37856 of Palm Valley
Water Company. However, applicant in this proceeding has not
specifically requested amendment of the existing azreement nor
authorization of a revised agrcement providing for such increcase.

In the event that applicant does negotiate an amendad cgreement
with Palm Valley Water Company, it must present copies of such
agreement to the Commission for approval, in accordance with the
provisions of Section X. A. of Genexal Crder Nao. S6-A.

Applicant also req.uests authority to cancel its flat rate
sc§gdu1e for the reason that it has no flat rate scrvices. The
request for increased rates was cpposed by the Coumiszion staff
which contends that the applicant is now earning a raie cf return
of 8 percent and that the proposed rates will result in a rate of
return of 12 percent.

A comparison of the summariles of earnings at prasent ard
proposed rates as calculated by the applicant and the stuff is as

follows:

Surmary of Earnings
(Estimated Year 1967)

- A esss me— e

: Aopiicant : Staf?

eam——

: Present : Proposed Present : Proposed
Iten : Rates Rates Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $ 51,643 $ 59,992 $ 63,180 $ 73,1590
Less

Operating Expenses 31,507 31,507 33,850 33,850
Depreciation Expense 9,723 9,723 9,400 9,400
Taxes other than Income 2,400 2,400 2,260 2,260

B petuasons B At/
Net Revenue 7,913 1,76 0,600 22,000
Average Depreciated Rate Base 207,870 207,870 183,400 183,400
Rate of Return 3.8% 7Te1% 8.0% 12.0%

[ 1 TN 1Y

-2-




A. 48702 MO/NB *

History and Organization

Applicant is a Califormia corporation organized
August 6, 1946. 1Its largest customer,arhunderbird Country Club
(Country Club), owns all of applicant’s skares of stock. The
officers of the two corpoxationc as of Febrzuary 17, 1987 were as
follows: .
| Aoplicant {'Ccuntry Ciub
President Jackson Smart Ed Sayers
Vice President Ed4 Sayexs B. Ross and Jagkson Swmart

Ireasurex B. Ross G. Clazk
Secretary Robert Sammdifer Fisher (First ncze umknown)

Service Area

Applicant’s service area is approximately 10 miles scuth of
~Palm Springs on Highway 1ll. Water service is furnished to
approximately 200 customers including Coumtry Club and Pelm Valley
Water Company. The major portion of applicent's custemers are
located around the gdlf course of Countxy Club.

Water Supply and Svstem

Applicant's distribution system comsists of 35,030 feet
of mains varying in size from two to ten inches in dismeter.

Applicant's water supply is obtained from two l4-inch
diameter wells, Nos. 1 and 3, each equipped with an electrically
operated deep well turbine pump. Well No. i pumps into the golf
course irrigation system owned by Country Club; Well No. 3 pumps
into applicant's distribution mains and can be connected for use
in the golf course irrigation systenm. Applicant has a 500,000~
gallon steel storage tank located at an elevation higher than the
distribution system. Near the steel tank a small distribution

system is sexved by a booster pump and a 5,000-gallon hydro-

pneuwmatic tank.




A, 48702 MO/NB *

Reasons for Hearing

The application is wmique in that primarily it is based
on the fact that the applicant transferred ome of its producing
wells (Well No. 2, infra) together with certain related equipment
and mains to its parent company, the Country Ciub, witkout
authority from this Commission on the assuwption that said well and
facilities were not property used and useful in the conduct of its
business. It is conceded that if these tromsfers are found propex
and legal the applicant is entitled to a rate increase.

Section 851 of the Califoxmia Public Utilities Code,
insofar as pertinent, provides:

"No public utility . . . shall sell, . . ., or

-othexwise dispose of or enciumber the whole or

any part of its . . . line, plant, svoten ox

othexr property necessary o usesul iz the

performance of its duties to the pudlic . . v

without first having seccured frem the comnissicn

an oxder authorizing it so £o do. ...

“Nothing in this section shall prevent the sale

. _» » Or other disposition by any public utility

of property which is not necessary ox veeful in

the performance of its duties to the pudiie, ..."

On January 2, 1965, without authority froa this
Commission, applicant sold its Well No. 2 and related plant assets
to Country Club and Country Club sold certain plant assets to
applicant (Exhibit 3). Applicant contends that the facilities it
transferred to the Country Club were not properties which were
necessary or useful in the performance of its duties to the public.

The staff contends that the‘pfbﬁéﬁties transferred to the Country

Club were necessary or useful in the perioxmance of such duties.




A. 48702 MO

Background

By Application No. 47657 filed on June 10, 1965,
applicant sought authority to issue an wnsecured promisscxy note
in the principal sum of $65,000 to the Coumtry Club. ©F this sum,
$35,000 was to be used to Poy two one-year notes which spplicant
had issued to Countzy Club in exchange for funds with which
applicant had made improvements in its system. The gpplication
contains the allegation that, "The remeining $30,000 of the
principal su involved in the proposed nete is to cever an exchange
of plant assets between Thuaderbird Water Ctumpany and Thuaderbird
Country Club. Through this excherge, Thunderbird Coumtry Club is
taking over, as a nonutility, the primary job of servieing its
golf club with irrigation woter. This chenge coare sbout tkrough
the decision of the Country Club to not oaly assume tho pricary
irrigation job at hand but also to fertilize the geif course with
liquid fertilizer through the irrigation liznes. A4s a consequence,
property which was neither necessary nor uscful in the performence
.of its duties to the public was transferred from Thunderbird Water
Company to Thunderbird Country Club amd, along tkerawith, certain
property was transferred from Thunderbird Country Club to Thundex-
bird Water Company, all as hereinafter described. Applicant will
-continue to serve Thunderbizd Country Club with some of its irriga-
tion reqﬁifements from Well No. 3 which will be valved off to
prevent. back-flow and wzll also comtinue to sexrve its domestic

' requirements."

The aséets to be transferred from applicant to the

Country Club had a met cost depreciated of $47,515 and imeluded
‘Well No. 2 wellsite and well, the puxp house, the pumping equipment,




A. 48702 Mo

wains, valves and a meter. In exchange, applicant was to- acquire
certain pumping equipment, mains, sexrvices, meters and fire
hydrants, having a net cost depreciated of $77,679.

The applicant states that the.transfe: of ascects was
nade on January 1, 1965.

By Decision No. 69304, dated June 29, 1965, the
Commission authorized this transactica. In said cecisicn It is
stated that, "The application discloses thkat Thrnderbird Country
Club, as a monmutility, is assuming the primazy responsibility for
irrigating its golf course. Applicant assexss that, as a conse-
quence, property no longer useful in applicant’s uvzility operations
and having a depreciated cost of $47,515 was tramcferred to
Thunderbird Country Club which, in turn, transfarrsd other property
baving a depreciated cost of $77,579 to opplicant.”

It is stated that “the Comzission has consgidexred this
matter and finds that: (1) the proposed note issue is for proper
puxtoses; . o - " The Commission cautioned thas, The authoriza-
tlon herein given is not to be comstrued as indicative of amounts
to be included in proceedings for the deterzmination of just and

reasonable rates."

Evidence Concerning Transfer of

Well No. 2 and Ee%atea racilities
Applicant

A public accoumtant presented a report (Exhibit 1) in

support of the rate application herein considered which was based
on the assumption that the tramsfers stated in Application No. 47557

(supra) and for which the promissory note was authorized by




A. 48702 MO

Decision No. $9304 had been made. He developed a rate base,
xrevenues and expenses starting with that property remalning after
said transfers. He said that the primcipal reason for the transfer
of the assets was to separate the irrzigation and domectic systems
to avoid contamination of domastic water by the injecrtion of

liquid fertilizer into that portion of the system which was used

to irrigate the Country Club's golf coursc. The witness testified
that the Country Club bhas drilled a new l4-inch well (Well No. 4)
which is equipped with a 100-hp motor to auzment or replace Well
No. 2 which, he said, is a sander,

A sanitary engineer with the Rivexrside Coumty Departzent
of Public Health testified that he was concerned with investigating
matters dealing with contamination of public utility water supplies
and that he has concerned himgelf with the probicms of bock-flow
contanination in the applicant's system and the injecticn therein
of liquid fextilizer. He stated that a majoxr councern cf the
Department where irrigation systems, particularlily on goll courses,
use pressurized water with sprinkler heads of the Raindird type,
is the leakage; that at times when pressure is dlminiched within
the water main below natural atmospheric pressure, back-flow can
occur from the sprinkler heads into the irxigation portion of
those systems; an@ where irrigation portions of the systems are
used as water mains to carry domestic water to other sections of

the domestic system, the Department is vitally concerned. He

stated that in such cases the Department asks that the irrigation

system be entirely separated from the domestic system; that this
problem had been discussed with applicant; that it has been the

Department's concern; that it has recommended against

-7




A.48702 MO/NB *

interconnection; and that the irrigation system and the domestic
system of the applicant, as ‘supplied by Well No. 2, should be
separated,

A consulting engineer testified tkas Prioxr to tle
transfer of Well No. 2 and its xelated faecilitics ke was asked to
investigate the plant or facilities of the applicant for the
purpose of determining whethber the irrigatice lize amd acy ome or
more of the wells were used ezd uveeful in public service; shat
pursuant to said request he made a field study cf applicaet’s
facilities and prepared a report,dated October 25, 1964,based on
said study (Exhibit 5).

The engineex stated that applicant had threce wells, an
irrigation system for the golf course and a domestie system; that
prior to the time of bis investigstionm the systezc had basn
separated by discomnecting cerztein previous points ¢f interconmecs
tion and the installatiqn of the necessary pfpelinec to zzcomplish
such result.

His repoxt shows the following matters, among others:

Well No. 1 is mormally conmected to the izrigetion system

but can be connected to the domestic system.

’

Well No. 2 is connmected to the irrigaticn system only.
Well No. 3 can pump to the domestic system or to the
irrigation system. A system of interlocked diaphzagm operated
valves prevents pumping to both systems at the same tire,
4s of October 1, 1964, the three wells kad approximately
thé.followiﬁg productions:
: Millioa Gallons
Well Number Gallons Per Mipute Per Dav
D 530 W (X]

2 450 .648
3 750 : 1.080




A. 48702 MO /GLF *

The engineer stated that on the basis of 140 cCOnSUMErs,
the average well production required on a maximm day would be
460 gpm; that Well No. 1 weuld be zequired to cperate approximately
21 hours per day oxr Well No. 3 zpproximesely 15 heuws per day to
produce the estimated demestic reguizcment on & maximum day; and
that if Well No. 3 weze out of sexvice in a maximm month, Well
No. 1 would provide more ttan the prescnt requizewment for £:1l
standby. In addition there is an emexgency cozncction wixha Palm
Valley Water Company.

The exgineer concluded, amopg othex things, that:

1. Well No. 3 is mececsary and useful tc the applicant in
the performance of its duty te the putlic.

2. 1f the golf couxse should ccase to be a comsumes o3 the
applicant's system, or should it make previsioz o stpply a portion
of its own needs equal to the producticn ¢f Well No. Z, tzez in that
event Well No. 2 would no longer be nccessary or useful to the
applicant in the performance of its dﬁty to the pudblic,

3. If the golf course should cease to be 2 ceasﬁme: cn the
applicant's system or should it make provicion fo supply 2 pertion
of its needs equal to the production of Wells Nos. 1 and 2, them inm
that event Well No. 2 would no longer be necessary or useful to the

applicaat in the pefformance of its cduty teo the public and Well

No. 1 would no longer be necessary or useful, except a3 a stand-

by source of supply as an alternate to Well No. 3. ,

The emgineex testified that by investigation ke found
that Well No. 2 was and virtually always has been a sand-producing
well, at the rates at which it was pumped, at least, and that it




A. 48702 MO/NB

had given trouble when used cn the domestic system by the sand it
produced and put irnto the system. Ke further testified that he had
been informed that im order to preveat sanding, Well No. 2 had the
100-bp pump replaced with a 30-hp pizp; that Well No. %4 had been
equipped with the 109-hp pump frcmvwell No. 2; and that prchably the
productioa would be in the zange of 600 to 800 sallors rer minute.

Oz the basis of the exgineecs's zepoxz, the appiicant
transferred its Well No. 2 and related facilities to the Couatry
Club without the Commission’c authorizatiom (Exhibit 6).

A vitness for spplicaoat estimated et in 1967 applicant’s
total metered sales, using Wells Nes. 1 and 3, ineludirg is=igation
of the golf course, will be 422,315 Cef. Thals tctal usege would
only require 292.5 days of producticn from %Well No. 3, at the rate
of 1.080 million gallorns pex day, tke produstion shown or Exbibit 5
berein. Well No. 1 is skowm by said Exhibit 5 to bave 2a additional
production of .763 million galloms per day.

Staff

In its report (Exhitit 2) the stzfif igmozed the transfer

of Well No. 2 and related facilitles, refer=ed te iz Decilsion No.

69304, supra, from the applicant to the Cowmtzy Club. Its zeasoms
therefor, as stated in paragraph 6 of Section 1 of said exhibit,
are sumaxized as follows:

Prior to Janﬁary 1, 1965, applicants owzed Well No. 2 and
transferred it to the Country Club on said date without Commission
authority. By the transfer applicant lost a major portion of its
sales to the Country Club and reduced its revenues without any

offsetting benefit to the remaining customers. This loss of revenue




A. 48702 GLF/NB **

would become a burdenm on the other customers unless the transfer
was ignored. Since the transfer was made without Commission
authorization and is not in the public interest, Well No. 2 with
related land, pumping and metexing cquipment is censiderad as
belonging to applicant and the revenues that would be derived from
such sales to Country Club sre trecated as applicant's revenues.

A staff accountant testified that he and £ staff
engineer, who together prcpared Exhibit 2, consideraed the transfer
of the well and related facilitics es being an tmauthorized
transfer of utility plant facilities and adjusted utility plant
and reserve for depreciation accordingly. These adjustments,
including the acquisition from the Country Club, resulted in a
utility plant of $309,980 as of Decembex 31, 1965 comparcd to the
applicant's recorded figure of $317,743 and a reserve for depre-
clation on said date of $46,988 rather thaa the $35,982 shown in
applicant's books (Exhibit 2, Table 2-A).

The staff engineer testifizd that for.the reason that
the transfer of Well No. 2 and related facilities vas not
authorized by the Commission, he comsidered the well and related
facilities a part of applicant's system and included all revenues

and expenses connected with the transferred facilities in

calculating his results of operation; He further stated that

additional‘reasogs why the transfer was not reccznized by the
Commission staff were'that prudent management would not lose a
major part of éYstem reveﬁues by selling a piece of property; that
there was a lack of arm's length dealing between the parties, and

that the remaining customers received no benefit from the transfer.




A. 48702 MO/NB ¥k

Both the engineer and-the asccountant conceded
on cross-examination that if the transfer of the well and related
facilities and the acquisition of the system comstructed by the
Country Club were proper, the applicant’s calculations in Exhibicr 1,

with minor exceptions, are correst.

Findi§§s Concerning the Iransfer of
e O, and Related Faexilties

1. Country Club owns 2ll issued cepital stock of applicant.

2. Prior to Jemuazy 1, 1965, applicant furnished watexr to
customers through three wells, imcluding Well No. 2 and its related
facilities. All weter from Well No. 2 has becn delivexed to and
used by Country Club,

3. On or about Jamuary 1, 1955, aprlicant sold Weil No. 2
and related facilities to Coumixy Club. Thils sale sepaxated the
sold facilities from applicant’s xemaining system. The dasic
reason for said sale was that the Couatry Cludb was imimcducing
fertilizer into the system connected with Well No. 2 2ad using the
water and related system to irrigate the goif ccuzse. The irtro-
duction of fertilizer imto the system could cause tie water to
become unsafe for human coasumption.

4. The Riverside County Health Departmext bas recommended
that the portion of applicant's system used to irzigate the golf
course be separated from the remaining portion which is used to

supply domestic water.

5. Country Club is the only entity which has been served
water through Well No. 2 and its related facilities since
Janvary 1, 1965, thereby eliminating the concern of the Riverside
County Health Department with respect to infercounection of appli-
cant's domestic system with the Countny Club's irrigation

system.




A. 48702 MO/NB dx

6. Well No. 2 is a sander and as a result thereof, sinpce
Januaxy 1, 1965, the pump thexein has been reduced from 100 hp to
30 bp and produces approximetely 300 galilens of watesr pex minmte.

7. Country Club has recenily dxilled a wel: whizk has a
100~bp pump and pxzeduces eppreomimately 60C gailc:s 0% water per
minute. This well is pot owred or used by the coppilicant.

8. The applicant had two wells zomaixing ofter the transfer

of Well No. 2. These wells produce a total cf approximstely 1280

gﬁllonﬁ 9: pater ?er mizute. The procuctica of eltker one of these

walls alone will moxe thar mcet applicant’s astimated watex usage
through the joxr 1267,

9. Applicant has, and om Jamusry 1, 1965 bad, aa interchange
agreement with a public utility water compaxy iIn ﬁhe vicizity for
standby or emergency water. There is a permancnt condection
between the two systexs.

10. Well No. 2 and related facilities were not used and useful
in apﬁlicaat's water system on January 1, 1865 and the watex
produced from Well No. 2 was not at that tine neccssary to the

public utility operations of the appliicanst.

Conclusion

The Commission concludes that tbe transfer cf Well No. 2
and related facilities was not the transfer of propeziy uvced or
useful in applicant's public utility operzticz and that said Well
No. 2 and related facilities should be excluded from epplicact’s
rate base in determining the herein considered applicarion for am

increase in rates.




A. 48702 MO /GLF *

Results of Operations Without

The staff agreed with the applicant's estimates of
revenues for the year 1967 zt present and proposed rates except
that the staff added the revenues it estimated would have been
derived from the golf course water sales assuming Weil No. 2
remained the property of applicant. These added reveaues were
estimated by the staff to be $11,543 at present rates and $13,203
at the proposed rates.

We have heretofore held that the transfer of Well No. 2

was justified. We find that the revenues estimazed by the applicant

for the year 1967 are reasoncble. The reverue figures adopted are
$51,640 at preseunt rates and $59,990 at prevoszd rates.

Expenses

A comparison of the applicant's and the stafx’s estimated
operating expenses for the year 1967 are as follows:

ITtem Applinent Staff

SIZ, 009 $L5,820
Water Treatment 2 110
Transmission and Distributicn 5,120 4,830

Customer Accounts 2,520 2,520
Adoinistrative and General 11,655 10,570

Total Operating Expenses 351,507 333,850
The difference in the pumping expeunses is due to the fact
that the staff included the cost of pumping Well No. 2. This well
has been removed from applicant's system. We £ind that applicant's
estimate of pumping expense is reasernable amé it will be adopted.
The difference in the estimates of transmission and

distribution expense 1s $290 and results from the staff's lower

estimate of meter maintenance expense. The applicant’s recorded




A. 48702 MO

amount for this item was $995 in 1966 and it allowed $1295 in 1967.
We find that the staff's estimate of tramsmigsion and distribution
expense is reasomable and it will be adopted.

The differemece in administzazive and generzl expeonses is
due to the reduction by the etalf of managemeat payreil expenses.
The main portion of this erxperce is $575 per mcath paid %o a
manager who also works for the Cownizy Clid amd zecelves 2 salary
therefrom. We f£find that the stalf's estimnte of adminiscrative

and general experses is reasonable aad it will be adepted.

In suzmary, we £ind that the Zelleowing operxating, expenses

are reasonable for the test year 19G7:

Irem AS§°nt
Pumping PN
Water Treatment 139
Transmission and Ristribution £.830
Customer Accounts By 5%
Administrative and Gezexal 12,570
Total Operating Expences T Lil

Taxes Other Than Trcome

The applicant estimated such taxes would total $2400 for
the year 1567. The staff adjusted tkis figuve to $2280 to rellect
a smallexr depreciated piert but inciuding Well Mo, 2 and related
facilities. We find that the sux of $2185 is 2 ' easonable sum to
allow for taxes other than income taxes fcx the yeaxr 1967.

Depreciation Expense

The applicant and the staff used differert lives and
percentages to estimate depreciation expemse for the yeaxr 1967.
The applicant’s estimate was $9723. Tke sta2ff's estimate was
$9400 including Well No. 2 and related facilities. We find that
the staff’s estimate of $9014 for depreciatiom expence




A, 48702 MO/NB *

remalning after deducting for Well No. 2 and related facilities
is reasornable.

Income Taxes

Using the Zozegoing adopted £igures for 1967 piws interest
estimated in the ameunt of $5540, we S£ind char income taxes will be
$1257 at present rates and 33452 ar Proposed T2LCS.

Rate Base

[

As of Decexber 31, 1585 applicant’s xacorzded usili

plant was $317,743 with a rescrve for depreciatiom of $36,982.

€t

buring the year 1965 applicaznt had traasferved Well No. 2 azd
related facilities to the Country Club ané had zceeived in exchange
therefor certain pipelines and facilities comstrusted by Country
Club and of greater value then the exchanged foolliries CDeuision
No. 69304, supxa).

The staff trecated the transfer of the well amd related
facilities from applicant as though not made and ccmsidered the
facilities received from Coumtry Club 2s havizg been a_zuized but
treated the excess cost of the facilities rezeiwved o5 & ceontribution i

er o Well No. 2

l‘h

aid of comstruction. We bave kheld that tie tzan
and related facilities was proper. We find that the staff's
treatment of the excess cost of the repiacezent fasilities acquired
from the Country Club was proper.

The staff-adjusted utility plant 2s cf Jacuesy 1, 1966
was $309,980 with a reserve for depreciaticn of $46,988. Thase
figures included the oxiginal cost of Well No. 2 aad related
facilities of $15,215 aand related depreclation resezrves of $54€9,

-16-




A. 48702 MO /GLF/NB ¥k

The staff estimated the average utility plant in service for the
year 1967 to be $320,000. We find this is reasomable with the
deletion of $15,215 for Well No. 2 and related facilities. This
leaves an average adjusted utility plant in 1967 of $304,735,
wbhick we find reasomable. Allowing for the depreciaticn reszrve
on Well No. 2 and related facilities we find that the average
depreciation reserve for the year 1967 is $55,276.

Materials and S lies
and Wo;Ezng Cﬁsa

The staff and the applicant agreed that allowences of
$3800 for materials and supplies and $4100 for working cash are
reasonable. We so find.

Advance for Comstruction ard

EgEEEIBEEfsﬁg-EETEGT?ErﬁEEEtruction

The parties agreed that the average advances for

construction would amount to $75,400 in 1967. The applicant
included $482 for average comtributions in aid of corstruction.
This was adjusted by the staff by the addition of $7,214 to

reflect the excess cost arising from the exchange cf assets between

applicant and Country Club. We find that this treztmeat is proper
and we find that the staff's estimate of §7,400 for average
contributions in aid of construction in 1967 is »reasomable.

We find that an average depreciated rate base for the
year 1967 of $174,600 is reasonable.




A. 48702 MO

Findings
Using the figures as adjusted herein for the estimated

year 1967:

1. we find that applizant's revemues will be $31,840 at the
preseat rates and $539,950 at the proposed ratcs.

2. Ve find that applizent's operatinzg exponses will total
$30,120.

3. We find that taxes other than tawes oz applicant’

income will be $2,136.

M

4. We £ind trhat applicant's depreciziicn expexn

$9,014.

5. We find that applicant’s izcove taxes will be

at the presemt rates ard $3,452 an the preposed zat

6. We find that the appiicaat’s average
plant will be $304 785.

7. We find that the anplicant'’s aversge deopreciation reserve
will be $55,276.

8. We find that allowances of $3° cx materisls and
supplies and $4100 for workimgz cash are reascrable.

9. We find that applicant’s average advances for construction
will be $75,400 and that its average contridutions in aid of
construction will be $7400.

10. We find tbhat applicant’s average depreciatad rete dase

will be $174,609.




A.48702 NB *

11. We find that the amounts tabulated below, including taxes
and computed on the basis of the foregoing findings, fairly repre-
sent the prospective earnings of the applicant for the year 1967

under present and proposed rates:

Present Proposed
Item Rates Retes

Operating Revenues $ 51,540 § 59,990

Less

Operating Expenses 30,120 30,120
Depreciation Expense RaEA 9,014
Taxes other than Iacome 2,.85 2,186
Taxes on Income 1,257 3.452 -
Total Deductions 42,2/7 44,7712

Net Revenue 9,063 15,218
Avg. Depreciated Rate Base 174,600 174,600
Rate of Return 5.2% 8.7%

12, We find that applicant is in need of and entitled to
increased revenues.

13. The applicant requested met revenues of $14,746 oun its
estimated rate base of $207,870. We have adjusted the depreciasted
rate base as estimated to $174,600, The staff has recommended
a rate of return of 7.5 percent. We find such a rate of returm to
be fair and reasonable on the adjusted rate base of $174,600.

14. We find the increased and simplified rates authorized
herein will produce gross revenues totaling approximately $57,112,
an increase of $5,472 over the revenues at the existing rates, and
will yield net revenues of approximately $13,097.

15. We £ind that the increases in rates authorized herein
are justified and that the existing rates imsofar as they differ
from those authorized herein are for the future unjust and unreasoun-

able.




A. 48702 MO/NB *

16. We further find that the applicant sbould be authorized
to discontinue flat rate service and it will be so ordered.

17. The staff has made various recommendations. We find
these recommendations are reasomable azd they will be inmclulded
in the order herein.

We conclude that the application skculd be gransed to

the extent specified in the order hezein.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this oxder, applicoant,
Tbunderbixd Water Company, is authorized to file the revised rate
schedule attached to this order as Appendix A, Such £iling skall
comply with General Order No. $6-A. The effective date of the
revised schedule shell be June 1, 1967, or four days =fter

the date of filing, whiche&er is later. The zevised schalule

shall apply ozly to service rendered om and after the «ffective
date thereof. Concurrently with such ilizg, epplicam: ckeil
cancel its Schedule No. 2, Flat Rate Service.

2. VWithin forty-five days after the eSfective date of this
order, applicant shall file a revised tariff service czea map,
appropriate gemeral rules, and sample copies of printed foxms that
are normally used in comnection with custemers' services. Such
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the revised tariff sheets shall be four days after tke
date of filing.




A. 48702 MO/NB *

3. Applicant shall prepare and keep current the System map
required by paragraph I.10.a2. of Gemeral Order No. 103. Within
ninety days after the effective date of this oxder, appliczant shall
file with the Commission two copies of this map.

4. Fox the year 1967, applicant shall zpply the depreciation
rates set forth In Table 3-A of Exhidit 2 in Apnliccticn No. 48702.
Until review indicates othexwise, applicezs shall comtinue to use
these rates. Applicant shall review its cepreciasion rotes at
intervals of five years and wherever a majox chomge in depreciable
plant occurs. Any revised depreciation razcs chall be determined
by: (1) subtractiag the estimsted futtre res salvege acd the
depreéiétion reserve from tke orxiginal cost of niamt: (2) dividing
the result by tbe estimated reraiming iife of plame; azd (3)
dividing the quotient by the oxigimal cost of plamt. Tho results
of each review shell be submitted proamptly o the Comicsion.

5. Applicent shall improve its work oxder system and
department procedures to comply with fscoumiing Tessrusticns 3-B
of the Uniform System of Aeccounts for Class D Toter Utilisies.

It shall keep available at all times complete detailed supporting
data and informationm in its office acd files.

6. Within six months from the effective dete kexeof,
applicant sbhall individually meter each houce in the group XIown
as the Fairway Ccttages and shall report to the Commission, in

writing, that this has been accomplished, within ten days thereafter.




A. 48702 EMM *

7. Applicant shall prepare and maintain a meter record file
as req.uired by paragraph 8, Part VI of Gereral Orxder No. 103,

8. Within sixty days after the effective date of this oxzder,
applicant shall record entries upon its books of account 50 as to
credit Account No, 265, Contributions in Aid of Conctruction, and
concurrently reduce payables to the Countzy Club by $7,214.
Applicant shall file with the Commission a copy of thz jour=zl entry
or entries used.

The effective date of this order shzll be twenty days
after the date hereof.
Dated at a2 Fanciras Califo=ala, t‘ﬁ... é =

day of ©ONBY g 1967. :
%ﬁxﬂ///%

j 10 _MA%_; £

dl

a22=




APPENDIX A

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Thunderbird Country Club, and viecinity, located 10 miles south of
Paln Springs on Highway 111, Riverside County.

RATES Per Meter
Per Month
Quantity Rates:

Plrst 500 cu.ft. or less ......
Next 4,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Next 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-irch meter
Fer 3/L-4nck meter
For l=inch meter
For l3-inch meter
For 2=inch neter
For 3«inch meter
For 4=inch meter ..eveietacserancrsesncns

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




